

Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 369–Compulsory Acquisitions Friday, 12 August 2022

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By Authority Government Printer

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993

LAND ACQUISITION (JUST TERMS COMPENSATION) ACT 1991

NOTICE OF COMPULSORY ACQUISITION OF LAND

Georges River Council declares with the approval of His Honour the Administrator that the land described in the Schedule below is acquired by compulsory process in accordance with the provisions of the Land Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991 for the purpose of public recreation.

this 21 day of Tely 2022

Schedule

12/1038625

Dated at

Wollondilly Shire Council

ERRATUM

Naming of Public Roads

In the notice referring to the Naming of Public Roads in the Wollondilly Local Government Area, Folio 2022, 15 July 2016, renaming a portion of Major Roberts Avenue, Tahmoor to Wallace Street, Tahmoor. Major Roberts Avenue now comes off Wallace Street not Thirlmere Way. This notice corrects this change.

BEN TAYLOR, CEO, Wollondilly Shire Council, 62-64 Menangle Street, Picton NSW 2571

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993

LAND ACQUISITION (JUST TERMS COMPENSATION) ACT 1991

ERRATUM

In the notice published in NSW Government Gazette No 46 of 13 March 2020, reference number: (n2020-724), the words "Lot 1 DP1241032" are replaced with "Lot 1 DP1282458". This notice corrects that error.

The gazettal date remains 13 March 2020.

Anthony McMahon Acting General Manager Bega Valley Shire Council PO Box 492 Bega NSW 2550